# 505405201 04/01/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5451995

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
RAMANA M. MYLAVARAPU	07/16/2015
AJAY NIGAM	03/14/2016

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MARBLE SECURITY, INC.	
Street Address:	1000 HAMLIN COURT	
City:	SUNNYVALE	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94089	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14060498

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (512)371-9088

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 5126379220

Email: MMARQUEZ@SPRINKLELAW.COM

Correspondent Name: SPRINKLE IP LAW GROUP Address Line 1: 1301 W. 25TH STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 408

Address Line 4: AUSTIN, TEXAS 78705

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PROOF1370-1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KATHARINA W. SCHUSTER
SIGNATURE:	/Katharina W. Schuster/
DATE SIGNED:	04/01/2019

### **Total Attachments: 8**

source=PROOF1370-1\_Executed\_Assignment\_Inventors\_Mylavarapu\_Nlgam#page1.tif source=PROOF1370-1\_Executed\_Assignment\_Inventors\_Mylavarapu\_Nlgam#page2.tif source=PROOF1370-1\_Executed\_Assignment\_Inventors\_Mylavarapu\_Nlgam#page3.tif source=PROOF1370-1\_Executed\_Assignment\_Inventors\_Mylavarapu\_Nlgam#page4.tif

PATENT 505405201 REEL: 048759 FRAME: 0871

source=PROOF1370-1\_Executed\_Assignment\_Inventors\_Mylavarapu\_Nlgam#page5.tif source=PROOF1370-1\_Executed\_Assignment\_Inventors\_Mylavarapu\_Nlgam#page6.tif source=PROOF1370-1\_Executed\_Assignment\_Inventors\_Mylavarapu\_Nlgam#page7.tif source=PROOF1370-1\_Executed\_Assignment\_Inventors\_Mylavarapu\_Nlgam#page8.tif

PATENT REEL: 048759 FRAME: 0872

### ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTORS

This Assignment is by the following individuals (the "Assignors"):

- Ramana M. Mylavarapu having a mailing address of 600 W Cancion Ave,
   Mountain House, California 95391;
- Ajay Nigam having a mailing address of 207 White Ct., Milpitas, California 95035;
- Vipin Balkatta Hegde having a mailing address of 1638 Salamoni Court, San Jose, California 95133.

The Assignors invented one or more certain inventions (the "Invention(s)") described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States titled HIERARCHICAL RISK ASSESSMENT AND REMEDIATION OF THREATS IN MOBILE NETWORKING ENVIRONMENT, and filed on October 22, 2013 as U.S. Application No. 14/060,498 (the "Application").

Marble Security, having its principal place of business at 1000 Hamlin Court, Sunnyvale, CA 94089 (the "Assignee"), desire to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention(s) and the Application, and in and to any patents (collectively, "Patents") that may be granted for the Invention(s) in the United States or in any foreign countries.

For valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which Assignors acknowledge. Assignors hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to: the Invention(s), the Application, and any Patents; any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of the Application and any other application claiming priority rights from the Application; any reissues, reexaminations, or extensions of any and all Patents; the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of Assignee; and the right to claim priority rights deriving from the Application (collectively, the "Rights"). Assignors warrant that Assignors own the Rights, and that the Rights are unencumbered. Assignors also agree to not sign any writing or do any act conflicting

0888238001U81

with this assignment, and, without further compensation, sign all documents and do such additional acts as Assignee deem necessary or desirable to: perfect Assignee's enjoyment of the Rights; conduct proceedings regarding the Rights, including any litigation or interference proceedings; or perfect or defend title to the Rights. Assignors request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Patent of the United States that may be issued on the Invention(s) to Assignee. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts.

For Marble Security:	
Date:	Signature
	Authorized Signer
	Authorized Signer - Printed Name
	Authorized Signer Title

			alma
Date: 07/16/	2015		Ramana M. Mylavarapu
United States of Am State of County of	erica	) ss.:	
On this personally came described in and who of the same.	day of Ramana M o executed the	Mylavarapu foregoing instrur	before me , to me known to be the individual ment, and acknowledged execution
		Notary	/ Public

		Ajay Nigam	*************
Date:			
United States of Ar	nerica )		
State of	) s	8.	
County of			
On this	day of	, before me	
personally came	Ajay Nigam	to me known to be the indiv	
described in and w of the same.	ho executed the foregoing	g instrument, and acknowledged exec	
		States Pt. LE	•••••
		Notary Public	

0886228001U61

		***************************************	***************************************
			/ipin Balkatta Hegde
Date:			
S. C. S. C.		***************************************	
United States of An	nerica	<b>)</b>	
State of		) ss.:	
County of		)	
·			
On this	day of	8	, before me
personally came			me known to be the individual
described in and wi	ho executed the	foregoing instrument,	and acknowledged execution
of the same.			ų.
		K-3 / 1444 2	
		Notary Put	MC

#### CONFIRMATORY PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Confirmatory Patent Assignment (this "Assignment") dated effective 22 October 2013 by and between MARBLE SECURITY, INC., a Delaware Corporation, ("Assignee") on one hand, and inventors Ramana M. Mylavarapu, Ajay Nigam, and Vipin Hegde, each an individual inventor and each an "Assignor," on the other hand.

WHEREAS, pursuant to certain and hereby acknowledged Employment Agreements and Invention Assignment Agreements between each of the individual inventors on the one hand and Assignee on the other, pursuant to their employment and contractual relationship with Assignee, each Assignor agreed to and did transfer, sell and assign to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to all inventions described in U.S. Patent Application 14/060,498.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignee and each Assignor, intending to be legally bound, hereby confirm, acknowledge and agree as follows:

- 1. Each Assignor hereby confirms and acknowledges that Assignor has irrevocably assigned and transferred as of the effective date stated above, and each Assignor does hereby irrevocably assign and transfer, to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to all inventions described in U.S. Patent Application 14/060,498 (the "Application"), any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of the Application and any other application, including foreign applications, claiming priority rights from the Application, and including any patents issuing therefrom ("Patents"); any reissues, reexaminations, or extensions of any and all Patents; the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of Assignee; and the right to claim priority rights deriving from the Application (collectively, the "Rights"), the Rights to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which the Rights are issued, granted, reissued, or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor.
- 2. Each Assignor agrees to cooperate fully with Assignee (and its successors and assignees), at Assignee's or its successors' or assignees' expense, with respect to the procurement, maintenance and enforcement of any of the Rights.
- 3. Each Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee that Assignor has not assigned, licensed, transferred or otherwise granted any rights in any of the Rights, except as set forth herein. Each Assignor also hereby waives all claims to any moral rights or other special rights which Assignor may have or accrue in any Rights.
- 4. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties with respect to these subject matters.

PATENT REEL: 048759 FRAME: 0879

- This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original gury at which organize shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Confirmatory Assignment to be duly executed and delivered on the date indicated below.

For Assigner was Respectively, INC.  (signed)  Name (print): $David$ $Jacon 5$ (the $CEO$	Witness Attestation: On the date indicated, before me personally appeared the aigner who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to within the instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her algorithment the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.  I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
Assignor:	With set and attested as above for R.M. Mylavarapu:
Ramana M. Mylavarapu	
	Withmost and attested as above for Ajay Nigam:
	8y:
Appl Neam	Name(print)
····· <u>\ \                             </u>	Date:
<b>Seriono</b>	Witnessed and attested as above for V.S. Hegge
	84:
Vipin Balkatta Hegde	Name(print)
New Control of the Co	Cate

**RECORDED: 04/01/2019** 

PATENT

REEL: 048759 FRAME: 0880